SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, DC 20549

SCHEDULE 13D (Rule 13d-101)

INFORMATION TO BE INCLUDED IN STATEMENTS FILED PURSUANT TO RULE 13d-1(a) AND AMENDMENTS THERETO FILED PURSUANT TO RULE 13d-2(a)

(Amendment No. 5)¹

<u>Turtle Beach Corporation</u> (Name of Issuer)

Common Stock, par value \$0.001 per share (Title of Class of Securities)

900450206 (CUSIP Number)

TORO 18 HOLDINGS LLC
C/O ELIZABETH GONZALEZ-SUSSMAN, ESQ.
OLSHAN FROME WOLOSKY LLP
1325 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019
(212) 451-2300
(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person
Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

May 8, 2023 (Date of Event Which Requires Filing of This Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of Rule 13d-1(e), 13d-1(f) or 13d-1(g), check the following box £.

Note. Schedules filed in paper format shall include a signed original and five copies of the schedule, including all exhibits. See Rule 13d-7 for other parties to whom copies are to be sent.

(Continued on following pages)

The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, *see* the *Notes*).

1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON		
	TORO 18 HOLDINGS LLC		
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (a) ⊠ (b) □		
3	SEC USE ONLY		
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS WC		
5	CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) OR 2(e) □		
6	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION DELAWARE		
NUMBER OF SHARES	7	SOLE VOTING POWER	
BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING	8	- 0 - SHARED VOTING POWER 1,387,087	
PERSON WITH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER - 0 -	
	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER 1,387,087	
11	AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON 1,387,087		
12	CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES		
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11) 8.1%		
14	TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON OO		

	NAME OF PEROF	OTTO A DED GOV		
1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON			
	IMMEDIAN CARRANTAN			
2	IMMERSION CORPORATION CHECK THE APPROPRIATE DOVIE A MEMBER OF A CROUP			
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (a) ⊠ (b) □			
			(0) 🗆	
3	SEC USE ONLY			
	SEC OSE ONE!			
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS			
	AF (see Item	3)		
5	CHECK BOX IF D	DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) OR		
	2(e)			
6	CITIZENSHIP OR	PLACE OF ORGANIZATION		
	DEL AWADI			
NUMBER OF	DELAWARE 7	SOLE VOTING POWER		
SHARES	/	SOLE VOTING POWER		
BENEFICIALLY		- 0 -		
OWNED BY	8	SHARED VOTING POWER		
EACH	· ·	STRICE FOR TOWER		
REPORTING		1,387,087		
PERSON WITH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER		
		- 0 -		
	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER		
		1,387,087		
11	AGGREGATE AM	IOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON		
	1,387,087			
12		THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES		
12	CHECK BOX II' I	THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES	Ш	
13	PERCENT OF CL.	ASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)		
	8.1%			
14	TYPE OF REPORT	TING PERSON		
	CO			

1	NAME OF REPORT	TING PERSON		
	WILLIAM C. MARTIN			
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (a) ⊠ (b) □			
3	SEC USE ONLY			
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS AF (see Item 3)			
5	CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) OR 2(e) □			
6	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION			
NUMBER OF	7	TES OF AMERICA SOLE VOTING POWER		
SHARES BENEFICIALLY	,	-0-		
OWNED BY EACH	8	SHARED VOTING POWER		
REPORTING PERSON WITH	9	1,387,087 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER		
		- 0 -		
	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER		
		1,387,087		
11	AGGREGATE AMO	DUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON		
	1,387,087			
12	CHECK BOX IF TH	E AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES		
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)			
1.4	8.1%			
14	TYPE OF REPORTI	NG PERSUN		
	IN			

1	NAME OF REDOD	TING PERSON	
1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON		
	ERIC SINGER		
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (a) ⊠		
	(b) □		
3	SEC USE ONLY		
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS		
'	SOURCE OF FORDS		
	AF (see Item		
5	CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) OR		
	2(e)		
6	CITIZENSHIP OR	PLACE OF ORGANIZATION	
	CITIZENSIIII OKTEACE OF OKGANIZATION		
	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA		
NUMBER OF	7	SOLE VOTING POWER	
SHARES			
BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY	8	- 0 - SHARED VOTING POWER	
EACH	0	SHARED YOUNGTOWER	
REPORTING		1,387,087	
PERSON WITH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER	
	10	- 0 - SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER	_
	10	SHAKED DISPOSITIVE POWEK	
		1,387,087	
11	AGGREGATE AM	OUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON	
	1,387,087		
12	CHECK BOX IF T	HE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES	
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)		
	TEACHT OF CEASE RELIED BY MINOCH IN NOW (11)		
	8.1%		
14	TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON		
	IN		
	IIN		

1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON			
	SEAN MADNANI			
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (a) ⊠ (b) □			
3	SEC USE ONLY			
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS			
5	CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) OR 2(e) □			
6	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION			
	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA			
NUMBER OF	7	SOLE VOTING POWER		
SHARES				
BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY	8	- 0 - SHARED VOTING POWER	_	
EACH				
REPORTING	0	- 0 - SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER		
PERSON WITH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER		
		- 0 -		
	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER		
		- 0 -		
11	AGGREGATE AM	OUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON	-	
	- 0 -			
12		HE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES		
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11) 0%			
14	TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON			
	D.			
	IN			

The following constitutes Amendment No. 5 to the Schedule 13D filed by the undersigned (the "Amendment No. 5"). This Amendment No. 5 amends the Schedule 13D as specifically set forth herein.

Item 2. Identity and Background.

Item 2 is hereby amended to add the following:

As a result of the decision made by the Reporting Persons to withdraw the Nomination Letter, as further described below in Item 4 of this Amendment No. 5, the Joint Filing and Solicitation Agreement was terminated, effective immediately. Accordingly, Mr. Madnani shall no longer be a member of the Section 13(d) group and shall cease to be a Reporting Person immediately after the filing of this Amendment No. 5. The Reporting Persons who will remain Reporting Persons subsequent to this filing shall continue filing statements on Schedule 13D with respect to the beneficial ownership of securities of the Issuer to the extent required by applicable law. Each of those remaining Reporting Persons is party to the Joint Filing Agreement, as further described in Item 6.

Item 4. <u>Purpose of Transaction</u>.

Item 4 is hereby amended to add the following:

The Reporting Persons are pleased that the Board has followed their recommendation and announced the formation of a special committee tasked to explore strategic opportunities. Based on this decision, as well as the announcement last week that the CEO would be transitioning and another longer tenured director would be stepping off the Board by the 2023 Annual Meeting, which actions the Reporting Persons believe came largely as a result of their pressure, the Reporting Persons have determined to withdraw the Nomination Letter and their nomination of three nominees for election at the 2023 Annual Meeting.

Depending upon overall market conditions, other investment opportunities available to the Reporting Persons, and the availability of Shares at prices that would make the purchase or sale of Shares desirable, the Reporting Persons may endeavor to increase or decrease their position in the Issuer through, among other things, the purchase or sale of Shares on the open market or in private transactions or otherwise, on such terms and at such times as the Reporting Persons may deem advisable.

Item 6. <u>Contracts, Arrangements, Understandings or Relationships With Respect to Securities of the Issuer.</u>

Item 6 is hereby amended to add the following:

On May 8, 2023, the Reporting Persons who will remain Reporting Persons subsequent to the filing of this Amendment No. 5 entered into a Joint Filing Agreement in which such Reporting Persons agreed to the joint filing on behalf of each of them of statements on Schedule 13D with respect to the securities of the Issuer to the extent required by applicable law. The Joint Filing Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 and is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 7. <u>Material to be Filed as Exhibits.</u>

Item 7 is hereby amended to add the following exhibit:

99.1 Joint Filing Agreement by and among Toro 18 Holdings LLC, Immersion Corporation, William Martin and Eric Singer, dated May 8, 2023.

SIGNATURES

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of his knowledge and belief, each of the undersigned certifies that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Dated: May 8, 2023

TORO 18 HOLDINGS LLC

By: /s/ Eric Singer

Name: Eric Singer
Title: President and CEO

IMMERSION CORPORATION

By: /s/ Eric Singer

Name: Eric Singer

Title: President, CEO and Chairman

/s/ WILLIAM C. MARTIN

WILLIAM C. MARTIN

/s/ ERIC SINGER

ERIC SINGER

Individually and as attorney-in-fact for Sean Madnani

JOINT FILING AGREEMENT

In accordance with Rule 13d-1(k)(1)(iii) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the persons named below agree to the joint filing on behalf of each of them of a Statement on Schedule 13D (including additional amendments thereto) with respect to the shares of Common Stock, par value \$0.001 per share, of Turtle Beach Corporation. This Joint Filing Agreement shall be filed as an Exhibit to such Statement.

Dated: May 8, 2023

TORO 18 HOLDINGS LLC

By: /s/ Eric Singer

Name: Eric Singer Title: President and CEO

IMMERSION CORPORATION

By: /s/ Eric Singer

Name: Eric Singer

Title: President, CEO and Chairman

/s/ WILLIAM C. MARTIN

WILLIAM C. MARTIN

/s/ ERIC SINGER

ERIC SINGER